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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

March 27, 2013 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jeff Reardon, Vice Chair 

Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, Vice Chair 
Rep. Shemia Fagan 
Rep. David Gomberg 
Rep. Chris Gorsek 
Rep. John Huffman 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sara Gelser, Chair 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 

Andra Tom, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2985 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 3000 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2098 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:04:05 PM Meeting Called to Order by Vice-Chair Sprenger 
 
1:04:30 PM HB 2985 - Public Hearing 
1:04:30 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Adminstrator 
1:05:19 PM Rep. Michael Dembrow, House District 45 
1:09:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Jeff Reardon, House District 48 
1:14:25 PM Rep. John Davis, House District 26 
1:18:13 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:18:44 PM {Exhibit} 2: Jon Chandler, Oregon Home Builders Association 
1:22:31 PM Tim Ray, teacher, Dallas High School 
1:28:55 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:29:15 PM Darrell Fuller, Northwest Auto Trades Association; Oregon State 

Association of Plumbing, Heating & Cooling Contractors 
1:30:43 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:31:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: William James, State President-Elect of Oregon, Health 

Occupations Students of America 
1:33:52 PM {Exhibit} 4: Jaden Bales, Oregon Future Business Leaders of America 
1:36:19 PM {Exhibit} 5: Siddharth Moghe, Former State President, Oregon Distributive 
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Education Clubs of America 
1:38:47 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:39:13 PM Brian Krieg, Sheet Metal Workers Local 16 
1:40:41 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:40:46 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
1:40:58 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
 
1:41:14 PM HB 2985 - Work Session 
1:41:43 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 2985 DO PASS AND BE 

REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 
1:41:48 PM VOTE: 8-0-1  (See time stamp 1:58:59 PM) 
1:42:28 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, REARDON, SPRENGER 
1:42:32 PM EXCUSED: GELSER 
1:43:12 PM Meeting Recessed 
1:43:30 PM Meeting Reconvened 
 
1:43:33 PM HB 3000 - Public Hearing 
1:43:36 PM {Exhibit} 7-8: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:44:48 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:44:59 PM Sen. Richard Devlin, Senate District 19 
1:49:03 PM Rep. Julie Parrish, House District 37 
1:53:04 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:53:46 PM Nan Heim, Oregon Academy of Ophthalmology 
1:54:58 PM {Exhibit} 9: Joannah Vaughan, Elks Children's Eye Clinic Vision Screening 

Program 
1:58:38 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
 
1:58:55 PM HB 2985 - Work Session 
1:58:59 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES THAT THE RULES BE 

SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. PARRISH TO VOTE AYE ON THE 
MOTION TO MOVE HB 2985 WITH A DO PASS RECOMENDATION 
AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 

1:59:09 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
1:59:10 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, SPRENGER, REARDON 
1:59:14 PM EXCUSED: GELSER 
 
1:59:29 PM HB 3000 - Public Hearing 
1:59:45 PM {Exhibit} 10: Julie Bibler, Director, Childrens Vision Foundation 
2:04:57 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:05:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: Doug Thompson, Oregon Lions Sight and Hearing 

Foundation 
2:08:25 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:08:29 PM Rep. Parrish 
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2:10:04 PM Bibler 
2:10:26 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:10:29 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:11:11 PM Art Stevanson, Vice President, National Federation of the Blind of Oregon 
2:13:23 PM {Exhibit} 12: Tracy Oman, Executive Director, Oregon Optometric 

Physicians Association 
2:13:51 PM Jennifer Smythe, Dean, College of Optometry, Pacific University 
2:21:05 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:21:27 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:21:29 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:21:45 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:21:48 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
2:22:05 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:22:11 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:22:18 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:22:23 PM Berkobien 
2:22:49 PM Rep. Reardon 
2:23:15 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:23:26 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:24:14 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:24:16 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
2:24:17 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:24:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: witness registration 
2:24:19 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:24:20 PM {Exhibit} 14: Danielle Sobol, Health Policy Specialist, Oregon Medical 

Association 
2:24:21 PM {Exhibit} 15: John P. Lowery, Director, Oregon Lions Statewide Low Vision 

Clinic, Oregon Lions Sight and Hearing Foundation 
 
2:24:38 PM HB 2098 - Public Hearing  
2:24:43 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
2:25:39 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:25:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: Michael Elliot, State School Fund Coordinator, Department of 

Education 
2:26:24 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:26:35 PM Elliott 
2:27:01 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:27:15 PM Elliott 
2:27:17 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:28:04 PM Elliot 
2:28:26 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:28:58 PM Toya Fick, Stand for Children 
2:29:15 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 17: witness registration 
 



HED 
March 27, 2013 

Page 4 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

2:29:36 PM HB 2098 - Work Session 
2:30:03 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 2098 DO PASS AND BE 

REFERRED TO REVENUE BY PRIOR REFERENCE 
2:30:16 PM VOTE: 6-0-3 
2:30:40 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, HUFFMAN, WHISNANT, SPRENGER, 

REARDON, 
2:30:42 PM EXCUSED: GORSEK, PARRISH, GELSER 
2:30:57 PM Meeting Adjourned by Vice-Chair Sprenger 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 

1:09:43 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2985, written testimony, Rep. Jeff Reardon, 2 pp 
1:18:44 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2985, written testimony, Jon Chandler, 1 p 
1:31:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2985, written testimony, William James, 1 p 
1:33:52 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2985, written testimony, Jaden Bales, 1 p 
1:36:19 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2985, written testimony, Siddharth Moghe, 2 pp 
1:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2985, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:43:36 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3000, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp  
1:43:37 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3000, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:54:58 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3000, written testimony, Joannah Vaughan, 1 p 
1:59:45 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3000, written testimony, Julie Bibler, 20 pp 
2:05:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3000, written testimony, Doug Thompson, 2 pp 
2:13:23 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3000, written testimony, Tracy Oman, 2 pp 
2:24:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3000, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:24:20 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3000, written testimony of Bryan Boehringer and Courtni 

Dresser, Danielle Sobol, 1 p 
2:24:21 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3000, written testimony, John P. Lowery, 3 pp 
2:25:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2098, written testimony, Michael Elliot, 1 p 
2:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2098, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
 


